

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 10-1075

**MARKWEST MICHIGAN PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C.,
*PETITIONER,***

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
*RESPONDENTS.***

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Christine A. Varney
Assistant Attorney General

Robert B. Nicholson
Robert J. Wiggers
Attorneys

For Respondent
United States of America
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, DC 20530

Final Brief: November 12, 2010

Thomas R. Sheets
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Carol J. Banta
Attorney

For Respondent
Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20426

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, the parties and intervenors before this Court and before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the underlying docket are as stated in the Brief of Petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order on Tariff Filing and Granting Clarification, *MarkWest Michigan Pipeline Company, L.L.C.*, 126 FERC ¶ 61,300 (Mar. 31, 2009) ("Tariff Order"), R. 5, JA 63; and
2. Order Denying Rehearing, *MarkWest Michigan Pipeline Company, L.L.C.*, 130 FERC ¶ 61,084 (Feb. 2, 2010) ("Rehearing Order"), R. 9, JA 84.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
II. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY INTERPRETED THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT IN CONJUNCTION WITH ITS OWN INDEXING REGULATIONS.....	14
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Annual Increases Under The Settlement Were “Rate[s] Changed By A Method Other Than Indexing” Under Its Regulations.....	16
1. The Capped Increases Provided In The Settlement Were Settlement Rates.....	16
2. MarkWest’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Unavailing	19
B. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Capped Annual Increases Implemented Under The Settlement Established MarkWest’s Ceiling Levels For Each Index Year	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. MarkWest Cannot Revise Its Ceiling Levels To The Maximum Indexed Levels For The Three Years That It Filed Settlement Rates	22
2. The Capped Increase That MarkWest Filed In 2008 Pursuant To The Settlement Constitutes Its Ceiling Level For Calculating Its 2009/2010 Indexed Ceiling Level	25
C. The Commission Did Not Extend The Settlement Moratorium, But Only Precluded MarkWest From Filing Indexed Rates Before The Next Index Period	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corporation v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Ameren Services Company v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Association of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3, 5
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	13
<i>Central Vermont Public Service Corporation v. FERC</i> , 214 F.3d 1366 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corporation v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4, 20
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corporation v. FERC</i> , No. 07-1163, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 2620 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 5, 2010).....	13
<i>Missouri Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 215 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12-13
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	13
* <i>Northern Border Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Northern Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	13
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
* <i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	13
* <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation v. FERC</i> , 922 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Five-Year Review of Oil Pricing Index</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,293 (2006).....	8
<i>MarkWest Michigan Pipeline Company, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,002 (2006).....	7
* <i>MarkWest Michigan Pipeline Company, L.L.C.</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,300 (2009), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2010).....	3, 9-10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<p><i>*MarkWest Michigan Pipeline Company, L.L.C.,</i> 130 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2010).....</p>	<p>3, 7, 10-11, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29</p>
<p><i>*Revisions to Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy Policy Act of</i> <i>1992,</i> Order No. 561, FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles, 1991-1996] ¶ 30,985 (1993), <i>on reh’g,</i> Order No. 561-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles, 1991-1996] ¶ 31,000 (1994).....</p>	<p>4, 5, 15, 18, 21, 24, 27</p>
<p><i>Revisions to Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy</i> <i>Policy Act of 1992,</i> 115 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2006).....</p>	<p>5</p>
<p><i>Revisions to Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy</i> <i>Policy Act of 1992,</i> 119 FERC ¶ 61,155 (2007).....</p>	<p>5</p>
<p><i>Revisions to Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy</i> <i>Policy Act of 1992,</i> 123 FERC ¶ 61,195 (2008).....</p>	<p>5</p>
<p><i>Williams Pipe Line Company,</i> Opinion No. 154-B, 31 FERC ¶ 61,377 (1985).....</p>	<p>4</p>
STATUTES:	
<p>Department of Energy Organization Act</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">Section 402(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7172(b).....</p>	<p>3</p>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992), <i>reprinted in</i> 42 U.S.C. § 7172 note	
Sections 1801-1804	4
Sections 1801(a)	4
Sections 1802(a)	4
Interstate Commerce Act	
Section 1 <i>et seq.</i> , 49 U.S.C. app. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Section 1(5), 49 U.S.C. app. § 1(5)	3
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 342.2 (2010)	17
18 C.F.R. § 342.2(b) (2010).....	17
18 C.F.R. § 342.3 (2010)	5
18 C.F.R. § 342.3(a) (2010).....	5, 24, 28
18 C.F.R. § 342.3(c) (2010).....	5, 27
18 C.F.R. § 342.3(d) (2010).....	23
18 C.F.R. § 342.3(d)(1) (2010).....	5
18 C.F.R. § 342.3(d)(3) (2010).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
18 C.F.R. § 342.3(d)(5) (2010)	6, 10, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 27
18 C.F.R. § 342.3(e) (2010)	6, 22
18 C.F.R. § 342.4 (2010)	29
18 C.F.R. § 342.4(a) (2010)	25
18 C.F.R. § 342.4(c) (2010)	15, 17, 19, 21
18 C.F.R. § 343.2(c)(1) (2010)	13
18 C.F.R. § 385.602(g)(3) (2010)	7
